
Metropolitan Area Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total

Barrie 14 0 0 0 14 78 2 0 223 303

Belleville 20 0 0 0 20 41 4 12 0 57

Brantford 31 2 11 0 44 77 2 111 108 298

Guelph 7 4 15 0 26 33 8 68 0 109

Hamilton 66 28 26 0 120 167 100 176 517 960

Kingston 45 2 40 158 245 72 4 45 262 383

Kitchener area 79 4 56 226 365 213 10 156 931 1,310

London 158 0 77 0 235 513 4 107 520 1,144

Oshawa 117 12 142 155 426 348 16 287 215 866

Ottawa 305 26 234 449 1,014 647 70 371 1,034 2,122

Peterborough 16 0 0 0 16 45 0 0 131 176

St. Catharines-Niagara 100 6 182 0 288 217 12 242 140 611

Sudbury 4 0 0 0 4 13 2 0 0 15

Thunder Bay 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 2

Toronto 505 56 636 3,912 5,109 1,299 144 891 7,291 9,625

Windsor 19 2 18 0 39 72 12 55 99 238

Chatham-Kent 35 2 6 0 43 83 14 6 0 103

Cornwall 11 4 0 2 17 19 10 4 46 79

Kawartha Lakes 35 0 0 0 35 105 0 0 0 105

North Bay 35 0 0 4 39 37 0 0 4 41

Sarnia 14 2 0 0 16 50 13 0 0 63

Sault Ste. Marie 1 0 0 0 1 3 0 4 0 7

Total 1,618 150 1,443 4,906 8,117 4,134 427 2,535 11,521 18,617

All Ontario* 8,660 20,200

Source: CMHC

* Provincial Starts by Dwelling Type (Centres 10,000+), Table A1-1
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Metropolitan Area JANUARY - MAR 2021 JANUARY - MAR 2020 % INCREASE/DECREASE

Barrie 303 113 168% 

Belleville 57 175 -67% 

Brantford 298 140 113% 

Guelph 109 181 -40% 

Hamilton 960 831 16% 

Kingston 383 53 623% 

Kitchener area 1,310 1,135 15% 

London 1,144 858 33% 

Oshawa 866 335 159% 

Ottawa 2,122 1,679 26% 

Peterborough 176 141 25% 

St. Catharines-Niagara 611 453 35% 

Sudbury 15 4 11% 

Thunder Bay 2 4 -50% 

Toronto 9,625 6,840 41% 

Windsor 238 234 2% 

Chatham-Kent 103 36 186% 

Cornwall 79 24 229% 

Kawartha Lakes 105 19 453% 

North Bay 41 10 310% 

Sarnia 63 131 -52% 

Sault Ste. Marie 7 4 75% 

Total 18,617 13,400 39% 

All Ontario ** 20,200 14,307 41% 

Source: CMHC

**Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Cumulative) Centres 10,000+, Table A1-2
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